
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Pewsey Area Board 

Place: Woodborough Club, Smithy Lane, Woodborough, SN9 5PL 

Date: Monday 10 October 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

Including the parishes of All Cannings, Alton, Beechingstoke, Burbage, Buttermere, 
Charlton, Chirton, Easton, Froxfield, Grafton, Great Bedwyn, Ham, Little Bedwyn, 
Manningford, Marden, Milton Lilbourne, North Newnton, Patney, Pewsey, Rushall, 
Shalbourne, Stanton St Bernard, Tidcombe and Fosbury, Upavon, Wilcot, Huish and 
Oare, Wilsford, Woodborough, Wootton Rivers. 
 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini Senior Democratic Services 
Officer, direct line 01225 718221 or email stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Pewsey (Chairman) 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM, Pewsey Vale West (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Pewsey Vale East 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Welcome and Introductions   

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Minutes (Pages 5 - 14)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2022.  

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 15 - 22)  

 The Chairman will make the following announcements: 
 

 Post 16 Skills and Participation Offer 

 Annual Canvas 

 Building Bridges Update 

 Wiltshire Independent Living Centre 

 

6   Public Health Issue (Pages 23 - 24)  

 Cllr Paul Oatway will report on a public health issue in the Pewsey 
area. 
 
A Public Protection briefing note is attached. 
  

 

7   Shared Lives and Shared Days Initiatives   

 To receive a presentation from Amy Smith.  

8   Partner Updates (Pages 25 - 42)  

 To receive any updates from partner organisations: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 Health - Integrated Care Board Update 

 Health & Wellbeing 

 Pewsey Community Area Partnership 

 Parish Councils 

 Youth 

 Changes to Engagement and Partnerships Team 

 

9   Community Area Grants (Pages 43 - 44)  

 To determine any applications for Community Area Grants.  



Page 3 

 

10   Local Highway and Footpath Improvements Group (LHFIG) 
(Pages 45 - 64) 

 

 To consider recommendations arising from the LHFIGs meeting 
held on 20 July 2022. 

 

11   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

12   Future Meeting Dates and Close   

 The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board is scheduled for 28 
November 2022, 7pm at Great Bedwyn Memorial Hall. 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 10 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Pewsey Area Board 

Place: Bouverie Hall, North Street, Pewsey, SN9 5ES 

Date:  23 May 2022 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.40 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart FiginiSenior Democratic Services Officer,(Tel): 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman) and 
Cllr Christopher Williams 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 
Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager 
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer 
Stuart Figini -Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors – need to check these – not sure who attended. 
 
Alton Barnes Parish Council – Robert Turner  
Chirton and Conock   
Easton Royal Parish Council – Margaret Holden 
North Newnton Parish Council – Tom Ellen  
Pewsey Parish Council – Katrina Ellis 
Rushall Parish Council/PCAP - Colin Gale 
Woodborough Parish Council - John Brewin 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 10 
 
 

Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Insp Allen Lumley, PCSO Jon Mills, Police and Crime Commissioner 
Philip Wilkinson 
 
Others 
PCAP - Susie Brew 
Peter Deck 
 
 
Total in attendance: 30 
 

Page 6



Page 3 of 10 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

14   Election of Chairman 

 Resolved: 
 
To appoint Cllr Jerry Kunkler as Chairman of Pewsey Area Board for the 
forthcoming Year. 
   

15   Election of Vice-Chairman 

 Resolved: 
 
To appoint Cllr Paul Oatway QPM as Vice-Chairman of Pewsey Area Board 
for the forthcoming Year. 
   

16   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from: 
 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler, substituted by Cllr Chris Williams 
Craig Haskell 
Dawn Wilson – PCAP 
Caroline Dalrymple  

17   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, in particular the Police and 
Crime Commissioner, Philip Wilkinson and introduced the Area Board Members. 
 
The Chairman also welcomed Peter Deck BEM (former Chairman of Pewsey 
Parish Council), who was awarded a BEM in the New Years Honours List for 
services to the community in Pewsey. 

18   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following 
clarification in relation to the attendance list and minute 11 – CATG 
Update: 
 

 Mr Mac McLean was speaking as a member of the public and not 
representing North Newnton Parish Council as he had resigned as a 
member of the Parish Council on 24 February 2022. 
 

Page 7



Page 4 of 10 
 
 

 The part of the footway project under consideration is confirmed as 
Phase 2B – the completion of the existing path on Rushall Rd from 
the roundabout (Phase 2A) to a point by the former Reeder’s 
Garage. 
 

19   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

20   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following announcements which were noted 
by the Area Board: 
 

 Great British Spring Clean 

 Reminder of Platinum Jubilee Plans 

 Taxi Driver Recruitment Press Release 

21   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 

 The Area Board received a report requesting appointments of Councillor 
representatives to outside bodies, the reconstitution of and appointment to non-
priority working groups for the Year 2022/23. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To make appointments to outside bodies for 2022/23 as detailed 
below: 
 

Outside Body 

 
Councillor 
Representative 

 
The Vale Health and Wellbeing Centre 
 

 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM  

 
Pewsey Community Area Partnership 
 

 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM 

 
2. To reconstitute and re-appoint Cllr Jerry Kunkler to the Local 

Highway and Footpath Improvements Group (LHFIG). 
 

3. To note the LHFIG Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix C    
 

22   Pewsey Area Board - Agreeing Priorities for 2022/23 

Page 8

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=177&MId=14407&Ver=4


Page 5 of 10 
 
 

 The Community Engagement Manager (CEM) presented the annual review of 
local priorities report, provided an update on the review of Area Boards 
(including updates to the Area Board Grant funding criteria), and referred to the 
recent publication of the Area Board Handbook 2022.  
 
The CEM explained that the report had been prepared in consultation with the 
Area Board Councillors and celebrates the success so far and supports the Area 
Board in setting its priorities for the coming year.  He summarised the progress 
made during the current year, the challe
[...]

The Area Board was informed that the project was to provide expertise locally to 
help build a sustainable offer to young people in the Pewsey area and four other 
rural areas. The consultation and research phase commenced in August 2021 
until February 2022, with a delivery phase currently being entered into. The Area 
Board had provided grant funding of £5,000 towards year 2 of the project. The 
report detailed seven deliverable outcomes proposed by the CEM for the Area 
Board to agree. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

2. That the Area Board agrees the deliverables identified in paragraph 
6 of the report to be the basis of Community First’s work if funding 
is agreed. 

24   Positive Community Action 

 The Chairman reported that the representative from Positive Community Action 
was unable to attend this meeting and that the presentation on the 
organisation’s activities would be deferred to the next Area Board meeting in 
September 2022. 

25   Partner Updates 

 (a) Wiltshire Police 
 
The Area Board received a written and verbal update from Insp Al 
Lumley, Wiltshire Police, which included detail about the Community 
Policing Team, Wiltshire Police performance to March 2022, hate 
crime overview and local priorities and updates in relation to the 
Pewsey area.   

 
Insp Lumley, along with PCSO Jon Mills and the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC), Philip Wilkinson responded to questions about 
the provision of PCSO’s dedicated to the Pewsey area. Insp Lumley 
confirmed his comment at the previous Area Board meeting that the 

Page 10



Page 7 of 10 
 
 

number of PCSO’s is not increasing and there were no dedicated 
units for Pewsey. Peter Deck expressed surprise that in recent years 
the Police precept had been increased to support the appointment of 
additional Police officers, although he felt this was not materialising on 
the ground.  The PCC confirmed that the Wiltshire Police was 
recruiting new officers and the force would be increasing from 940 to 
1100 officers. This would result in additional officers supporting 
Neighbourhood Teams, including the team in Pewsey within ten 
months time, cyber crime teams and traffic police.   
 
The PCC also responded to claims that the public’s faith in the Police 
was at it’s lowest. He commented on the work being undertaken by 
the Police, with new training programmes, improvements to IT, and 
making sure very high professional standards are in place. The PCC 
confirmed that he was working with Chief Constable to address these 
issues. 
 
The Area Board noted that recruitment to the Police force in Wiltshire 
was not an issue, as 200 applicants recently applied for 20 positions. 
The force was actively considering the blend of new recruits which 
included the recruitment of ex-military. 
 
The PCC spoke on operations undertaken by the Police and 
encouraged the public to continue reporting any suspicious activity to 
the neighbourhood team or Crimestoppers to enhance the collection 
of intelligence to enable a coordinated approach to tackling crime in 
the South West.  

 
(b) Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 
The Area Board received a written update from Simon Todd, District 
Commander for East Wiltshire, which included detail about the 
Community Safety Plan, reducing the level of risk and harm from fire, 
interaction between the Protection Team and Local authorities, on call 
recruitment and recent news about first national biker down safety 
campaign, bonfires and garden safety, support for Ukraine, water 
safety and support for Pride. 
 
Cllr Oatway, as Vice-Chair of the Fire Authority, highlighted the 
developing crisis across the fire service in relation to finances. He 
explained that the Fire Service were unable to raise their level of 
precept to cover increasing costs and this would have a dramatic 
impact on the service within the next 3 years. He referred to the 
outstanding work undertaken by the Fire Service, in particular, the 
speedy response (6 minutes from receiving the first call out to arriving 
on scene) to a fire at Woodborough CE VA Primary School towards 
the end of 2021.     
  

Page 11

https://crimestoppers-uk.org/


Page 8 of 10 
 
 

(c) Health  
 

The written report was noted.   
 

(d) Older People’s Champion and Health & Wellbeing  
 
Susie Brew, on behalf of Dawn Wilson reported that the Memory Café 
and Movement to Music continued to run in the Bouverie Hall and 
various projects were being undertaken in the villages. 
 

(e) Pewsey Community Area Partnership  
 
Susie Brew provided a summary of the PCAP Annual Report 2021/22, 
which included detail about the work of the Pewsey Vale Tourism 
Partnership, PCAP, youth activities and the Health & Wellbeing group. 
 
In Particular Susie commented on the delivery of the Itineraries and 
Walkers are Welcome projects, a revamp of the walking leaflets along 
with a reprint, the work of PCAP in supporting small local community 
groups with insurance and banking facilities, enabling the groups to 
apply for grant funding, the condition of the canal towpath and 
ongoing discussions with the Canal and River Trust, continued contact 
with Malmesbury Neighbourhood Planning team, administering grants 
by the Health and Wellbeing Group, Movement to Music Together 
exercise class and the Memory Café reopened in April 2021.  
   
Colin Gale reported on the DfT Rural Mobility Scheme and the £1.2m 
secured for the Pewsey service improvements. He confirmed that 
Paul Sanders, Rural Buses project manager, had been appointed by 
Wiltshire Council to manage the service improvements. Colin also 
reported on Pewsey Station being nominated by GWR for accessibility 
improvements under a DfT scheme and GWR had requested letters of 
support from local organisations. All appropriate organisations had 
responded to the request. It was noted that Bedwyn would loose its 
direct service into Paddington for off-peak travel and the proposed 
connections had been identified as poor. Discussions with GWR are 
continuing to restore the service. In response to a question about 
support for two stations, Colin confirmed that support for stations at 
Pewsey and Devizes from the Bedwyn and Pewsey Groups was 
necessary in order to improve services going west. 

 
The Chairman thanked Susie, Dawn and Colin for all their hard work 
and the work of PCAP.  

 
 

(f) Parish Councils 
 
North Newnton Parish Council – Tom Ellen reported that the Parish 

Page 12



Page 9 of 10 
 
 

Council, at their meeting held on 3 May 2022 had agreed to paint the 
North Newnton and Bottlesford phone boxes purple and silver to 
commemorate HM The Queen’s Platinum Jubilee. 
 
Youth – Kat reported on an event being held at Coopers Field on 6 
August 2022 to include BBQ, music and food. 
 
Shalbourne Classic Car Show – The Area Board noted that the 
Classic car show would be held during the summer 2022.  

26   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board considered three applications for Community Area Grant 
funding and one for a Youth Grant funding.  The Chairman invited a 
representative of each applicant to give a brief overview of their project to the 
Area Board. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To approve the following three applications for Community Area 
Grants. 
 

a. Stanton St Bernard Millennium Committee - £850 towards 
Exhibition Stands 
 

b. Chirton and Conock Parish Council - £500 towards 
Defibrillator for Conock village 

 
c. Woodborough Parish Rooms Management Committee - £2000 

towards their Maintenance Project 
 

2. To approve the following Youth Grant : 
 

a. Youth Adventure Trust - £2192.05 towards supporting 
disadvantaged young people in Pewsey 

27   Local Highway and Footpath Improvements Group (LHFIG) - Update 

 The Community Engagement Manager reported that Wiltshire Council’s Cabinet, at its 
meeting on 26 February 2022, had approved proposals to expand the remit of 
Community Area Transport Groups, along with increases in funding, and rename them 
as Local Highway and Footpath Improvements Group (LHFIG). 
 
The Area Board received the notes of the first LHFIG meeting held on 4 May 2022, with 
the recommendations being presented by Colin Gale. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To close Issue 5999, Rushall Pewsey Road Freight Study  

Page 13



Page 10 of 10 
 
 

 
2. To add Issue (with funding) 10-22-4 Burbage Horse Warning Signs, £500 to 

the Priority Schemes List 
 

3. To allocate funding to Issue 10-21-2 Woodborough Footway, £1,600 on the 
Priority Schemes List  

28   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

29   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board was scheduled for Monday 19 
September 2022, 7pm at a venue to be decided. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 

Page 14



 

 
 
   

 

Service: Post 16 Skills and Participation  

Date prepared:  8th August 2022 

Further enquiries to: Catherine Brooks – Employment and Skills Officer 

Direct contact: Catherine.brooks@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 

The Post 16 Skills and Participation team are on hand to support young people aged 16 – 17 years 
who are NEET (Not in Education, Employment or Training) or at risk of becoming NEET.  

 

The EET (Education, Employment or Training) service will work 1-1 with young people to support them 
and help them understand the local offer, whether that is Sixth Form, College, Traineeships or 
Apprenticeships. Or other local programmes which offer employability support, confidence building, life 
skills, functional skills in Maths and English for example.  

 
With the aim to re-engage them back into Education, Employment or Training.  

 

You can find more information and how to refer a young person – or yourself on our Work Wiltshire 
website – www.workwiltshire.co.uk/young  

 

The Work Wiltshire website also holds a vast amount of information around all things Employment and 
Skills, for the wider community, no matter your age for
[...]
e-pcc.gov.uk/

• HMICFRS Website - 
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/police-forces/wiltshire/

• Police.uk - https://www.police.uk/pu/your-area/wiltshire-police/ 

• For information on what crimes and incidents have been reported in the 
Devizes Community Policing Team area, visit 
https://www.police.uk/pu/your-area/wiltshire-police/devizes/ to view a 
crime and incident map and find links to more detailed data

P
age 30

https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/police-forces/wiltshire/
https://www.police.uk/pu/your-area/wiltshire-police/�
https://www.police.uk/pu/your-area/wiltshire-police/�


Get Involved
Keep up to date with the latest news and 
alerts in your area by signing up to our 
Community Messaging service – 
www.wiltsmessaging.co.uk

 

Follow your CPT on social media
 Devizes Police Facebook
 Devizes Police Twitter
 Marlborough Police Facebook
 Marlborough Police Twitter
 Pewsey Police Facebook
 Pewsey Police Twitter

 
Find out more information on your CPT area 
at: www.wiltshire.police.uk  and here 
www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk

P
age 31

http://www.wiltsmessaging.co.uk/
https://www.facebook.com/DevizesPolice/
https://twitter.com/devizespolice
https://www.facebook.com/MarlboroughCPT/
https://twitter.com/marlboroughcpt
https://www.facebook.com/PewseyPolice/
https://twitter.com/pewseycpt
http://www.wiltshire.police.uk/
http://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/


WILTSHIRE POLICE

Proud to serve and protect our communities www.wiltshire.police.uk  |       Facebook/wiltshirepolice  |       Twitter @wiltshirepolice  |       LinkedIn/company/wiltshirepolice

HMIC PEEL 2021/22 Report
Area Board Update September 2022

P
age 32



07/09/2022 9@wiltshirepoliceWILTSHIRE POLICE
Proud to serve and protect our communities

About HMICFRS and PEEL
HMICFRS is Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary 
and Fire & Rescue Services. They inspect police forces 
across England, Wales and Northern Ireland as well as fire 
and rescu
[...]


14,135.00 

 

£ 

 

7,700.00 

Awarded To Date 
 

£ 

 

3,350.00 

 

£ 

 

2,192.05 

 

£ 

 

150.00 

Current Balance 
 

£ 

 

13,394.00 

 

£ 

 

11,942.95 

 

£ 

 

7550.00 

Balance if all grants are agreed based on 

recommendations 

 

£ 

 

11,923.80 

 

£ 

 

11,942.95 

 

£ 

 

7550.00 

 
Grant Funding Application Summary 

 

Application 

Reference 

Grant Type Applicant Project Total 

Cost 

Requested 

ABG777 Community 

Area Grant 

Hilcott 

Village Hall 

Hilcott Village Hall Trust Barnard Meadow erection 

of boundary fence and gates 

£2946.40 £1470.20 

Project Summary: 

Having acquired a piece of land adjacent to Hilcott Village Hall last September, we have plans to provide a small car park 

and community garden space to serve the hall and parishioners with benches, a flower garden and a pleasant rural 

ambience where people can meet and relax. We have started the clear the land and wish to now erect stock fencing, two 

gate posts and two five bar gates on two sides of the perimeter so that the boundary is clearly delineated. We have 

consulted with the local farmer whose land abuts Barnard Meadow and he is receptive to the proposal. 

 
1. Background 

Area Boards have authority to approve funding under powers delegated to them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must 

adhere to the Area Board Funding and Grants Criteria. This document is available on the council’s website. 

Three funding streams are available to the Area Board, each with an annually awarded amount. These funding streams are as follows: 

Community Area Grants (capital) 

Young People (revenue) 

Health and Wellbeing (revenue) 

 

The Area Board will be advised of the funding available prior to their first meeting of each financial year. Page 43

Agenda Item 9

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/777


2. Main Considerations 

2.1. Councillors need to be satisfied that the applications meet the requirements as
[...]
 dependent upon the individual project. 

 

2. Financial Implications 
2.1. All decisions must fall within the Highways funding allocated to Pewsey Area Board. 
2.2. If funding is allocated in line with LH&FIG recommendations outlined in this report, and all relevant 3rd party contributions are confirmed, 

Pewsey Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of £22,638.41 
 

 
Please forward this information to all who submit requests on 
behalf of your Parish Council. 
 

c) 

Deadline for submitting 
LHFIG Requests. 

All requests are to be submitted two weeks prior to a meeting 
taking place.  Requests received after the deadline will be held 
until the following meeting. 
 
The deadline for our next meeting is therefore 12th October 
2022. 
 

To note All 

7. 
Dates of future meetings: 26th October and 25th January 2023, commencing at 14:00 hrs. Meetings to be held virtually until further 
notice. 

P
age 53



 
 
 
 
Pewsey Local Highways & Footway Improvement Group 
 

3. Legal Implications 
3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 

 

4. HR Implications 
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 

 

5. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway. 

 

6. Safeguarding implications  
6.1  There are no specific Safeguarding implications related to this report. 
 

7. Recommendations to Pewsey Area Board 
7.1  To close the following Issues: 5998 and 10-20-4 (items linked) Rushall 
 
7.2  To add the following Issues (with funding) to the Priority Schemes List: 

6374 and 6541 (items linked) Upavon signing & lighting (£3,400). 
  10-21-9 Pewsey Fordbrook Bus Shelter (£3,000).  
 
7.3  To add the following issues to the Priority Schemes List (currently without funding): 
  10-22-10 North Newnton Footway (Phase 3)  

P
age 54



Pewsey CATG expenditure 2021 / 22 as of 12/07/22     Budget £13,356 + £17,55
[...]
%  £615.00 
 
Ball Park Estimate  £6,765.00 
 
 
This proposal will be discussed at the next CATG meeting and a robust estimate will be 
produced once the extent of the project has been agreed. 
 
 
Mark Stansby 
07/04/22 
 
 
 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	10 - Briefing note - Annual Canvass
	15 - Building Bridges update for Chairs Annoucements
	Wiltshire Independent Living Centre briefing note - June 2022 (1)

	6 Public Health Issue
	8 Partner Updates
	ICB Update for AB's - Sept 2022
	Healthwatch - Sept 22 Update
	14 - Area Board Briefing note - Engagement and Partnerships Team

	9 Community Area Grants
	10 Local Highway and Footpath Improvements Group (LHFIG)
	Appendix 1 (1)
	Appendix 2 (1)
	Appendix 3 (1)




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Pewsey Area Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE PEWSEY AREA BOARD MEETING HELD ON 10 OCTOBER 
2022 AT WOODBOROUGH CLUB, SMITHY LANE, WOODBOROUGH, SN9 5PL. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman) and 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
Also Present: 
  
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling – Cabinet Member for Public Health and Public Protection, 
Leisure, Libraries, facilities Management and Operational Assets 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 

 
Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager 
Nic Thomas – Chief Planning Officer 
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer 
Stuart Figini -Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
Town and Parish Councillors  

 
Easton Royal Parish Council – Margaret Holden 
Rushall Parish Council/PCAP - Colin Gale 
Woodborough Parish Council - John Brewin 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Police and Crime Commissioner Philip Wilkinson, PCSO Jon Mills  

 
Others 
PCAP – Dawn Wilson, Susie Brew 

 
Total in attendance: 25 

 
  

 
30 Welcome and Introductions 

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, in particular Cllr Ian Blair-
Pilling the Cabinet Member for Public health and Public Protection, Leisure, 
Libraries, Facilities Management and Operational Assets, Nic Thomas the Chief 
Planning Officer and Philip Wilkinson the Police and Crime Commissioner and 
introduced the Area Board Members. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

31 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from: 
 

 Insp Al Lumley – Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 

32 Minutes 
 
Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

33 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

34 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman drew attention to the following announcements which were noted 
by the Area Board: 
 

 Post 16 Skills and Participation Offer 

 Annual Canvas  

 Building Bridges Update  

 Wiltshire Independent Living Centre  
 

35 Public Health Issue 
 
The Area Board considered a public health issue introduced by Cllr Paul 
Oatway QPM, in relation to the spreading of sewage sludge onto agricultural 
land. Cllr Oatway spoke about his concerns that the spreading of the sewage 
sludge created unbearable odours, especially with the very hot summers and 
prevailing winds carrying the odours some distance across fields and into 
residential areas. These concerns were echoed by those attending the Area 
Board meeting. 
 
Cllr Oatway referred to a briefing note prepared by Public Protection on the 
issues that was attached to the agenda pack. He noted that a Public Protection 
officer was unable to attend this meeting of the Area Board, so he asked that 
the officer be invited to attend the next meeting so that a more in-depth 
discussion could be held. 
 
Resolved: 
To invite Public Protection to the next Area Board meeting to discuss the 
issues raised by Cllr Oatway QPM about the spreading of sewage sludge 
and its impact on local residents. 
          



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
36 Shared Lives and Shared Days Initiatives 

 
The Chairman informed the Area Board that Amy Smith was unable to attend 
this meeting and he summarised the work of Shared Lives as detailed in the 
presentation slides. The Area Board asked that Shared Lives provide a more 
comprehensive presentation of the day support they offered at the next 
meeting.  
 
Resolved: 
To receive a presentation from Shared Lives on the day support offered 
for vulnerable adults at the next meeting. 
 

37 Partner Updates 
 

(a) Wiltshire Police 
 
The Area Board received a written update from Insp Al Lumley, 
Wiltshire Police, which included detail about the Community Policing 
Team, Wiltshire Police performance to June 2022, hate crime 
overview and local priorities and updates in relation to the Pewsey 
area.   

 
The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC), Philip Wilkinson 
commented on the recent inspection of Wiltshire Police in January 
2022 by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & 
Rescue Services and the overall service provided to the public 
requiring improvement. The PCC highlighted the Wiltshire Police 
response and the commitment to demonstrating the progress being 
made against the recommendations.  
 
The PCC, PCSO Jon Mills and John Derryman – co-ordinator of 
Wiltshire Speedwatch, responded to questions about a recent 
stabbing incident in Pewsey; How the PCC identified a number of 
issues during his tenure that were also identified during the 
inspection; vehicle speeding and restructuring of the speedwatch 
team; concern at the level of anti-social behaviour; the provision of 
PCSO’s dedicated to the Pewsey area, the desire to increase in 
neighbourhood officers; plans to rotate two mobile police stations 
across the County, to meet needs; attendance at Parish and Town 
Council’s meetings; the relationship between Wiltshire police and the 
British Transport Police and the transfer of intelligence;   
 
The Chairman thanked the PCC, PCSO and Co-Ordinator of Wiltshire 
Speedwatch for attending the Area Board meeting and responding to 
questions.  

 
(b) Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 
There was no update report for this meeting. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
(c) Health  
 

The written report attached to the agenda pack was noted.   
 

(d) Health & Wellbeing  
 
Dawn Wilson reported on the following: the Memory Café and 
Movement to Music continued to run in the Bouverie Hall; supporting 
Shalbourne and Great Bedwyn Parish Council’s for insurance and 
banking services; help being offered during the cost of living crisis; 
warm spaces scheme during the winter months; community fridges 
and the increasing use of foodbanks. 
 
The Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager (SEPM) 
encouraged groups that could offer warm spaces to sign up for the 
Warm Spaces Scheme, and confirmed that there may be some 
financial support available to groups that join the scheme from the 
Health & Wellbeing fund.  
 

(e) Pewsey Community Area Partnership  
 
Colin Gale provided an update on the DfT Rural Mobility Scheme and 
the £1.2m secured for service improvements in Pewsey. He 
confirmed that Paul Sanders, Rural Buses Project Manager, was 
leading this project following his appointment by Wiltshire Council. 
Colin also reported on a recent survey of the service with 495 surveys 
returned.  
 
Colin commented on the disruption and impact on rail users of the 
recent rail strikes. He reported on Pewsey Station being nominated 
by GWR for accessibility improvements under a DfT scheme and a 
conference for GWR stakeholders would be held shortly.  
 
Dawn Wilson reported that PCAP had a meeting this month and 
welcome a number of new members, although there was a concern at 
the number of more mature members who were no longer 
volunteering. New volunteers were encouraged to contact PCAP. 
PCAP had recently visited Pewsey Vale School, who had received a 
grant from the Area Board towards a calm and safe place for pupils 
within the school, and there were plans for this space to remain.     
 
Susie Brew commented on the delivery of the Itineraries and Walkers 
are Welcome projects with some revisions in the pipeline. 
 
The Chairman thanked Dawn, Susie and Colin for all their hard work 
and the work of PCAP.  

 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

(f) Parish Councils 
 
Rushall Parish Council – Colin Gale provided an update which 
included detail about Rushall winning the Best Kept Small Village 
again. He was sad to report a recent theft of a safe from the village 
church and a burglary in the village. 
 
Woodborough Parish Council – John Brewin provided an update on 
community speedwatch and the recent statistical information being 
made available, with over 1080 vehicles being reported to Wiltshire 
Police for speeding offences and the appropriate action being taken.    
 
 

(g) Other  
 
Youth – The Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager  
indicated that an update would be available for the next Area Board 
meeting. 
 
Engagement and Partnership Team 
The Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager (SEPM), 
Richard Rogers, provided an update on the new staffing structure of 
the Engagement and Partnership Team which came into place on 1 
September 2022. He also reminded the Area Board about their 
priorities for the coming year and a couple of items to be discussed at 
the next meeting of the Area Board including the cost of living and 
demand bus services.  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Chief Planning Officer, Nic Thomas, and 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling Cabinet Member and explained their role in 
attending future Area Board meetings to provide the link with the 
Council.    

 
38 Community Area Grants 

 
The Area Board considered one application for Community Area Grant funding.  
The Chairman invited a representative of the applicant to give a brief overview 
of their project to the Area Board. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To approve the following application for Community Area Grants: 
 
Hilcott Village Hall - £1470.20 towards Hilcott Village Hall Trust 
Barnard Meadow erection of boundary fence and gates. 

 
39 Local Highway and Footpath Improvements Group (LHFIG) 

 
The Area Board received the notes of the first LHFIG meeting held on 20 July 
2022, with the recommendations being presented by Colin Gale. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Resolved: 
 

1. To close issue 5998 and 10-20-4 (items linked) Rushall  
 

2. To add issue (with funding) 6374 and 6541 (items linked) Upavon 
signing and lighting (£3,400) to the Priority Schemes List. 
 

3. To defer issue 10-21-9 Pewsey Fordbrook Bus Shelter (3,000) for 
further consideration at the next LHFIG meeting. 
 

4. To add issue 10-22-10 North Newnton Footway (Phase 3) to the 
Priority Schemes List (currently without funding). 

 
40 Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

41 Future Meeting Dates and Close 
 
The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board is scheduled for 28 November 
2022, 7pm at Great Bedwyn Memorial Hall. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  7.00  - 8.30 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718221, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

